501976946 07/03/2012

H $360.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY
CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Execution Date |
[Encore Bank, N.A. |07/0212012 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HVortex Systems (International) Cl |
|Street Address: ”Map[e Corporate Services Limited |
|Intema| Address: HP.O. Box 309 |
|City: ||Grand Cayman |
|state/Country: [ICAYMAN ISLANDS |
|Postal Code: |lky1 1104 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number

Patent Number: 5322222

Patent Number: 5664733

Patent Number: 5775446
| Patent Number: “ 6024874 |

Patent Number: 6609638

Patent Number: 6796704
| Patent Number: |7401973 |

Patent Number: 7635218

Patent Number: 7618182
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (214)745-5390
Phone: 214-745-5226
Email: awalker@winstead.com
Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
via US Mail.

PATENT

501976946 REEL: 028483 FRAME: 0223




Correspondent Name: Andrea Walker, Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 131851

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313-1851

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49065-8 VORTEX SYSTEMS
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea Walker

Total Attachments: 3
source=49065-8 VORTEX SYSTEMS (INTL) CI - executed IP Release - PATENTS 7-2-12#page1.tif

source=49065-8 VORTEX SYSTEMS (INTL) CI - executed IP Release - PATENTS 7-2-12#page?2.tif
source=49065-8 VORTEX SYSTEMS (INTL) CI - executed IP Release - PATENTS 7-2-12#page3.tif

PATENT
REEL: 028483 FRAME: 0224



RELEASE OF LIEN BY SECURED PARTY
(Intellectual Property — Patents)
Vortex Systems (International) CI

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, Encore Bank, N.A., a national banking association (“Agent”), whose address is
Nine Greenway Plaza, Suite 1000, Houston, Texas 77046, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders
(as defined therein) pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 2010, among

Agent, Lenders and Vortex Systems, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as amended by that
First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of July 1, 2010, Second Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of April 29, 2011, Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of
September 9, 2011, and Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of April 28, 2012 (as
amended, the “Credit Agreement”), does hereby terminate and release its interest in and to that

specific Intellectual Property shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, namely, those patents listed

on Exhibit "A" (the "Released Patents"), arising from that Intellectual Property Agreement
dated as of April 30, 2010 between Agent and Vortex Systems (International) CI, a Cayman
Islands corporation, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or

about May 3, 2010, as against the Released Patents at Reel/Frame 024320/0812.
Executed as of the 2 nﬁ( day of \_5(/\\15/ ,2012.

AGENT
Encore Bank, N.A.

By: ON&M g\ﬁwww
Name: &L gw(@q e
Tite: Progt. Vice Fogsmsl

Release of Lien by Secured Party (Patents) — Page 1
DALLAS_1\5869522v1
49065-8 06/13/2012

PATENT
REEL: 028483 FRAME: 0225



STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ¢(E{ day of \l 1/\1/\/ ,
2012,by__ Vicw\ S inge! the_ e T \Vice Brea\venT

of Encore Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Agent, for the purposes set forth herein.

mér””

| Notary Public, State of Texas_ otary Public

RON D. MUSICO

z

/My Commssion Expires 10-06-2015 My Commission Expires: (V&'Y @ 0=

Release of Lien by Secured Party (Patents) — Page 2
DALLAS_1\5869522v1
49065-8 06/13/2012

PATENT
REEL: 028483 FRAME: 0226



EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS
COUNTRY PATENT NO.

5,322,222
U.S.

5,664,733
U.S.

5,775,446
U.s.

6,024,874
U.Ss.

6,609,638
U.S.

6,796,704
U.S.

7,401,973
U.S.

7,635,218
U.S.

7,618,182
uU.s.

DALLAS_115869522v1
49065-8 06/13/2012

RECORDED: 07/03/2012

Release of Lien by Secured Party (Patents) —Page 3

PATENT
REEL: 028483 FRAME: 0227



